denominated mainly in USD and CAD. The Group does not have other direct exposure to foreign currency risk
except for certain foreign currency denominated investment linked-business, of which the foreign currency risk is
borne by the policyholders.

   Exposure to foreign currency risk

   The Group and the Company’s exposure to the foreign currency (a currency which is other than the functional
currency of the Company) risk which are more significant, based on carrying amounts as at the end of the reporting
period was:

 2017 2016
 Denominated Denominated

 USD CAD USD CAD
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Trade receivables 1,249 – 1,816 –
Amount due from related parties 5,665 – 3,650 –
Amount due to related parties (2,191) (1,604) (1,941) (914)
Cash and cash equivalents 27,034 – 30,551 –

 31,757 (1,604) 34,076 (914)

Company
Amount due to related parties (898) – (1,007) –

Manulife Holdings Berhad (24851-H)

144

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONTINuED)

36. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 (f) Market risk (continued)

  (i) Currency risk (continued)

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in currency, with all other variables
held constant:

 Impact on profit before tax/ equity
 Increase/(decrease)

 2017 2016
 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Changes in foreign currency rates
USD + 5% 1,588 1,704
CAD + 5% (80) (46)

USD - 5% (1,588) (1,704)
CAD - 5% 80 46

Company
Changes in foreign currency rates
USD + 5% (45) (50)

USD - 5% 45 50

  (ii) Interest rate risk

   Interest rate risk is the risk that value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rate. Investment activities and insurance business are inherently exposed to interest rate risk.
This risk arises due to differences in pricing or tenure of investments and liabilities. For the Group’s insurance
subsidiary’s business, interest rate risk is managed by the liability side, by limiting the interest rate guarantees that
are embedded in the insurance plans that are marketed. The interest rate risk is also managed through setting
the appropriate asset benchmark reflecting the liability profile and the availability of suitable instruments in the
investment market. The participating nature of the Participating life fund gives the insurance subsidiary of the
Group the flexibility to adjust the policyholders’ bonus or dividends in the event of persistently high or low interest
rate.

Annual Report 2017

145

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONTINuED)

36. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 (f) Market risk (continued)

  (ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, showing the impact on the Group’s and the Company’s profit before tax and equity. The
correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on interest rate risk, but to
demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis. It should
be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

 Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity*
 Increase/(decrease) (Decrease)/increase

 2017 2016 2017 2016
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Change in variable:
Interest rate
+100 basis points 6,921 5,550 (16,160) (16,066)

- 100 basis points (10,651) (8,590) 16,032 16,301

Company
Change in variable:
Interest rate
+100 basis points – – (2,945) (5,229)

- 100 basis points – – 3,331 5,954

   * Impact on equity is stated after considering tax effects

   The above impact to the Group’s equity arose from the investments in fixed income securities which are classified
as AFS and FVTPL financial assets and the actuarial liabilities of the Non-participating funds of the insurance
subsidiary; the impact to the Group’s profit before tax arose from fixed income securities which are classified
as FVTPL financial assets and the actuarial liabilities of the Non-participating funds. Any adverse impact on the
Participating life fund results of the Group’s insurance subsidiary arising from changes in interest rate risk will

[…]

In addition, the Investment Committee at its monthly meeting discusses the economic and market outlook, reviews
transactions and deliberates on further equity allocation. The participating nature of the Participating life fund of
the Group’s insurance subsidiary gives the insurance subsidiary the flexibility to adjust the policyholders’ bonus or
dividends in the event of persistently high or low equity returns.

Manulife Holdings Berhad (24851-H)

146

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2017 (CONTINuED)

36. RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

 (f) Market risk (continued)

  (iii) Price risk (continued)

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the fair values of the equity
investments, with all other variables held constant showing the impact on the Group’s and Company’s profit before
tax and equity. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate impact on price
risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis.
It should be noted that movements in these variables are non-linear.

 Impact on profit before tax Impact on equity*
 Increase/(decrease) Increase/(decrease)

 2017 2016 2017 2016
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Group
Change in variable
Market price
+15% 649 317 29,652 26,759

- 15% (649) (317) (29,652) (26,759)

Company
Change in variable
Market price
+15% – – 1,723 3,608

- 15% – – (1,723) (3,608)

   * Impact on equity is stated after considering tax effects

   The above impact to the Group’s and the Company’s equity arose from the investments in equity securities, unit
trust funds and real estate investment trusts which are classified as AFS financial assets. Any adverse impact on the
Participating life fund result of the Group’s insurance subsidiary arising from changes in price risk will be negated
by the equivalent decrease in unallocated surplus in the insurance contract liabilities and vice versa. Hence, the
impact arising from changes in price risk to equity securities, unit trust funds and real estate investment trusts of